616 3rd September ) 1917

The House, according to Order, proceeded to take intoc consideration the Amend-
ments made by the Senate to Bill, No. 100, intituled: “An Act respecting Game in
the Northwest Territories of Canada, and the same were read, as follow :—

1. Page 2, line 10.—After “ hunted ” insert “ trapped .

2. Page 2, line 13.—Strike out paragraph (¢) and substitute the following :—

“{a) Moose, deer and mountain goat between the first day of April and the first
day of September;

“(b) Caribou and mountain sheep between the first day of April and the first
day of August and between the first day of October and the frst day of December;”

3. Page 2, line 46.—After “ hunted ” insert “ trapped .

4. Page 3, line 2.—After “ hunted ” insert  trapped ”.

5. Page 3, line 7.—After “ hunted ” insert “ trapped ”.

6. Page 3, line 10.—After “ hunted ” insert “ trapped 7.

7. Page 3, line 48.—Insert the following as paragraph (f) :—

“(f) governing the number of mammals and birds that may be killed or taken
by any person in one season :”

8. Page 4, line 10.—After “hunt” insert “ trap ”.

9. Page 6, line 24.—After “ four ” insert “ or under section eleven .

The said Amendments, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their
Honours, That this House hath agreed to their Amendments.

The Order of the Day beirg read for the House to again resolve itself into the
Committee of Supply: ¥

Sir Thomas White moved, seconded by Mr. Hazen,

That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

And the question being put on the said motion; It was resolved in the Affirmative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to
His Majesty, for Trade and Commerce—Imperial Year Book of Canada, for the
year ending 31st March, 1918. &

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-one thousand six hundred dollars
be granted to His Majesty, for Trade and Commerce—Buresu of Industrial and
Scientific Research: Salaries and expenses, including printing and stationery, and
the collection and distribution of information, $43,600; Studentships, $12,000; Fellow-
ships, $5,000; Special Problems, $25,000; Forestry Studies, $6,000, for the year ending
31st. March, 1918.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to His
Majesty, for Mail Subsidies and Steamship Subventions—Steam service between
Prince Rupert and Queen Charlotte Islands—Further amount required, for the year
ending 31st March, 1918.

4. Resolved, That a sum mot exceeding Seven thousand one hundred dollars
be granted to His Majesty, for Civil Government—Department of Insurance—To
provide for three clerkships in Third Division, Sub-division B, 1 at $800, 1 at $700,
1 at $600, $2,100; Contingencies—Printing, binding and stationery, including cost of
annual reports—Further amount required, $5,000, for the year erdinz 31st March,
1918. o

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred dollars
be granted to His Majesty, for Pension to Lady Cartwright, for the year ending 31st
March, 1918.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred dollars be granted to His
Majesty, for Civil Government—Department of Finance and Trecsury Board—To



